

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LONGPOINT INVESTMENTS TRUST and :
ALEXIS LARGE CAP EQUITY FUND LP, :
 : No. 31, 2016
Petitioners-Below, :
Appellants, :
 v. : On Appeal from the Court of
 : Chancery of the State of
PRELIX THERAPEUTICS, INC., : Delaware
a Delaware corporation :
 : C.A. No. 10342-CM
Respondent-Below, :
Appellee. :

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

/s/ TEAM G

David E. Friedlander, Esquire
Slate, Potter, Morris, &
Richards, LLP
One Layton Square, Suite 1300
P.O. Box 1348
Wilmington, Delaware 19899

Attorneys for the Respondent
Below,
Appellee

Dated: February 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. APPELLANTS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THEIR SHARES WERE NOT VOTED
IN FAVOR OF THE MERGER THEREBY BARRING THEIR APPRAISAL RIGHTS
UNDER § 262(a).....6

 A. Question Presented.....6

 B. Scope Of Review.....6

 C. Merits Of Argument.....6

 1. Petitioners Are Not Entitled To Appraisal Because They
 Have Not Demonstrated Compliance With The Voting
 Requirement In §262(a).....6

 2. Judicial Interpretation Does Not Address The Dilemma
 That Will Arise When Dissenters, Who Acquire Shares
 After A Record Date, Are Not Required To Comply With
 The Vote Requirement In § 262(A).....9

II. CEDE & CO. DID NOT CONTINUOUSLY HOLD APPELLANTS' SHARES AS THE
STOCKHOLDER OF RECORD THROUGH THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE MERGER,
THEREBY DISQUALIFYING APPELLANTS FROM THE APPRAISAL REMEDY UNDER
§ 262(a).11

 A. Question Presented.....11

 B. Scope Of Review.....11

 C. Merits Of Argument.....11

 1. The Retitling Of Appellants' Shares From Cede & Co. To
 The Custodial Banks' Nominees After The Demands For
 Appraisal But Before The Effective Date Of The Merger
 Constituted A Change In Record Ownership For Purposes
 Of The Continuous Holder Requirement Under § 262(a).
 12

 2. Appellants' Lack Of Knowledge Concerning The Changes
 In Record Ownership Does Not Excuse Non-Compliance
 With § 262(a).14

3. This Court Should Not Expand The Term "Record Holder"
As It Appears In § 262(a) To Include Custodial Banks
And Brokers On The DTC Participant List.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Delaware Supreme Court Cases

Alabama By-Products v. Cede & Co
657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995)2, 16

Am. Hardware Corp. v. Savage Arms Co.
136 A.2d 690 (Del. 1957)15

Berger v. Pubco Corp.
976 A.2d 132 (Del. 2009)11

Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz
992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010)16, 17

Enstar Corp. v. Senouf
535 A.2d 1351 (Del. 1987)14, 15

Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Global GT LP
11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010)6

Salt Dome Oil Corp. v. Schenck
41 A.2d 583 (Del. 1945)12, 14, 16

Delaware Court of Chancery Cases

In re Appraisal of Ancestry.com, Inc.
2015 WL 66825 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2015)1, 7, 9, 12

In re Appraisal of Dell, Inc.
2015 WL 4313206 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2015)Passim

In re Appraisal of Dole Food Company, Inc.
No. 9079-VCL (August 27, 2015)9, 10

In re Appraisal of Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.
2007 WL 1378345 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2007)Passim

Longpoint Investments Trusts and Alexis Large Cap Equity Fund LP v. Prelix Therapeutics, Inc.,
C.A. No. 10342-CM (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2015)6

Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software, Inc.
2015 WL 67586 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2015)1, 10

Nelson v. Frank E. Best Inc.
768 A.2d 473 (Del. Ch. 2000)10

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

8 Del. C. § 262 (e)1
8 Del. C. § 262 (a)*Passim*

Secondary Sources

§ 14.10 APPRAISAL AND QUASI-APPRAISAL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES, Takeover
Defense: Mergers & Acquisitions (Aspen Publishers)10

Charles R. Korsmo & Minor Myers, Appraisal Arbitrage and the Future of
Public Company M&A, 92 WASH. U. L. REV. (forthcoming 2015) (manuscript
at 16), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2424935>.....9

FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP, New Activist Weapon--
The Rise of Delaware Appraisal Arbitrage: A Survey of Cases and Some
Practical Implications 1 (June 18, 2014), <http://www.friedfrank.com/siteFiles/Publications/FINAL%20-%206182014%20TOC%20Memo%20-%20New%20Activist%20Weapon--%20The%20Rise%20of%20Delaware%20Appraisal%20Arbitrage.pdf>, archived at <http://perma.cc/6S82-V6E>..... 9,10
